

Nos. 22-1151, 22-1157

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS; CRAIG ROPER,
Petitioners,

v.

DE'ON L. CRANE, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE TEXAS MUNICIPAL
LEAGUE INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK POOL,
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES RISK MANAGEMENT
POOL, COMBINED LAW ENFORCEMENT
ASSOCIATIONS OF TEXAS, TEXAS MUNICIPAL
POLICE ASSOCIATION, LOUISIANA MUNICIPAL
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
POLICE ORGANIZATIONS, TEXAS POLICE CHIEFS
ASSOCIATION, MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE,
AND MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL SERVICE
CORPORATION, IN SUPPORT OF THE
CITY OF ARLINGTON AND CRAIG ROPER'S
PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LAURA O'LEARY
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER D. LIVINGSTON
FANNING HARPER MARTINSON
BRANDT & KUTCHIN, P.C.
One Glen Lakes
8140 Walnut Hill Lane, Suite 200
Dallas, Texas 75231
loleary@fhmbk.com
clivingston@fhmbk.com
(214) 369-1300 (office)
(214) 987-9649 (telecopier)

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

MIKE THOMPSON, JR.
Associate General Counsel
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
1210 San Antonio Street
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 478-8753

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae the Texas Municipal League
Intergovernmental Risk Pool, Texas Association of Counties,
Texas Association of Counties Risk Management Pool,
Combined Law Enforcement Associations of Texas, Texas
Municipal Police Association, Louisiana Municipal
Association, National Association of Police Organizations,
Texas Police Chiefs Association, Mississippi Municipal
League, and Mississippi Municipal Service Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	4
Reasons For Granting the Petitions	6
A. The <i>Crane</i> Opinion Conflicts with Decisions of this Court and Circuit Courts Concerning Important Issues of Federal Law	6
1. The <i>Crane</i> Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent Concerning Danger to Police Officers and Others.....	7
2. <i>Crane</i> Presents Important Issues for Review Because Police Officers Frequently Face Threats of Serious Harm	10
3. The <i>Crane</i> Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Precedent Concerning the “Obvious Case” Exception	12
4. The <i>Crane</i> Decision Conflicts with Other Circuit Courts’ Analyses and Holdings.....	15
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Inconsistent Holdings Jeopardize Police and Community Safety	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Fifth Circuit’s Irreconcilable Holdings Give Officers No Fair Warning Concerning Their Potential Liability in Split-Second Use-of-Force Cases.....	17
2. This Court Should Grant the Petitions to Provide Clarity to Judges, Law Enforcement, and the Public.....	20
C. The Court Should Address the Fifth Circuit’s Sidelong Challenge to this Court’s Long-Established Law Concerning Traffic Stops	23
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	7
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009).....	7, 22, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)....	14, 19, 20, 21
<i>Baker v. Coburn</i> , 68 F.4th 240 (5th Cir. 2023).....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	8, 9, 13, 1721, 22
<i>Burghardt v. Ryan</i> , No. 21-3906, 2022 WL 1773420 (6th Cir. June 1, 2022).....	16
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	23
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014)	21
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	8
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	21
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021)	14
<i>Clark v. Bowcutt</i> , 675 Fed. App'x 799 (10th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Crane v. City of Arlington</i> , 50 F.4th 453 (5th Cir. 2022).....	4, 5, 8, 12-15, 18-21, 26
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	13
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	25, 26
<i>Fenwick v. Pudimott</i> , 778 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gordon v. Bierenga</i> , 20 F.4th 1077 (6th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Harmon v. City of Arlington</i> , 16 F.4th 1159 (5th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Hermiz v. City of Southfield</i> , 484 Fed. App'x 13 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020)	25
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	13, 21
<i>Long v. Slaton</i> , 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	7, 8
<i>McCullough v. Antolini</i> , 559 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	7
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....	8
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	6
<i>Mitchell v. Miller</i> , 790 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	23, 25
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) ...	9, 14, 17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	25
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	8
<i>Pace v. Capobianco</i> , 283 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	7
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	19, 21
<i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 844 Fed. App'x 710 (5th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	17, 21
<i>Reynolds v. Addis</i> , No. 21-1454, 2022 WL 10738325 (6th Cir. Apr. 11, 2022)	17
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021)....	13, 21
<i>Robinson v. Arrugueta</i> , 415 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Rodriguez v. U.S.</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015)	25
<i>Romero v. City of Grapevine</i> , 888 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012).....	9
<i>Shanks v. City of Arlington</i> , No. 4:22-CV-00573-P, 2022 WL 17835509 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2022).....	21
<i>Spencer v. City of Orlando, Florida</i> , 725 Fed. App'x 928 (11th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013)	21
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	12, 13
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	8, 13, 22
<i>Thomas v. Moody</i> , 653 Fed. App'x 667 (11th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>U.S. v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	25
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016)	25, 26
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	24
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017)	14
<i>Whren v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	24
<i>Williams v. City of Grosse Pointe Park</i> , 496 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	19
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014)	21
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	6
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	13, 14, 17, 24
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	12, 17
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Elliott Averett, Note, <i>An Unqualified Defense of Qualified Immunity</i> , 21 GEO. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 241 (2023)	6
News dailyitem.com	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RAFAEL A. MANGUAL, CRIMINAL (IN)JUSTICE: WHAT THE PUSH FOR DECARCERATION AND DEPOLICING GETS WRONG AND WHO IT HURTS THE MOST (2022)	24
Sherman, L., <i>Equal Protection by Race with Stop and Frisk: a Risk-Adjusted Disparity (RAD) Index for Balanced Policing</i> , CAMBRIDGE JOURNAL OF EVIDENCE-BASED POLICING (2021) https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s41887-021-00065-4	24
https://abc13.com/hpd-officer-shot-suspect-shoots-during-traffic-stop-n-houston-shooting-flees-scene-ella-boulevard/12703606/	11
https://cde.ucr.cjis.gov/LATEST/webapp/#/pages/le/leoka	10
https://listen.sdpb.org/crime-courts/2023-05-08/south-dakota-connected-officer-killed-following-wisconsin-traffic-stop	11
https://padailypost.com/2023/01/13/officer-injured-in-shooting/	11
https://ucr.fbi.gov/leoka/2017/resource-pages/tables/table-80.xls	10
https://ucr.fbi.gov/leoka/2019/resource-pages/tables/table-1.xls	10
https://ucr.fbi.gov/leoka/2019/topic-pages/tables/table-80.xls	10, 11
https://why.org/articles/philadelphia-police-officer-shot-west-shooting-gun-violence/	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
https://wilsoncountysource.com/video-suspect-arrested-after-officer-involved-shooting-during-traffic-stop-in-madison/	11
https://www.jsonline.com/story/news/crime/2023/04/09/2-wisconsin-police-officers-killed-cheron-chetek-during-traffic-stop-shooting/70096428007/	11
https://www.korncountry.com/2023/02/05/2-officers-shot-during-mitchell-traffic-stop/	11
https://www.policeforum.org/staffing2023	6
https://www.respondersafety.com/news/struck-by-incidents/yearly-fatality-reports/	11
https://www.washingtonpost.com/national-security/2023/05/27/police-vacancies-hiring-recruiting-reform/	6
https://www.wbtv.com/2023/03/29/gunman-fires-shots-officer-during-shelby-traffic-stop-damages-patrol-car/	11
https://www.wjcl.com/article/charleston-county-traffic-stop-deadly-shooting/43824497	11
